GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1531
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2024

AATMANIRBHAR BHARAT IN THE MSME SECTOR
1531. SMT. SANGEETA YADAV:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the efforts made by Government to make Aatmanirbhar Bharat in the MSME sector;

(b) whether Government has drawn any roadmap for improving the performance of MSME industries;

(©) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether efforts of Government in the last decade have helped in improvement in MSME sector’s contribution to the country’s GDP; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reason therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)
(a): The Government has taken following efforts under Aatmanirbhar Bharat to support MSME sector of the country :
1. New revised criteria of classification of MSME:s.
ii. New registration of MSMEs through ‘Udyam Registration’ for Ease of Doing Business.
iii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.
iv. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
v. Rs.3 lakh crores Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for Businesses, including MSMEs which has subsequently been increased to Rs. 5 lakh crore.
vi. Rs. 20,000 crore Subordinate Debt for stressed MSMEs.

(b)and (c): The Government has taken a number of initiatives to support the MSME Sector and to improve the performance of MSME industries. This inter alia includes various schemes and programmes such as Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises, Micro and Small Enterprises- Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), SRI Fund, PM Vishwakarma and MSME Champions Scheme etc. Further, under the Tool Rooms &
Technical Institutions, the Ministry of MSME has set up 18 Tool Rooms & Technical Institutions known as Technology Centres (TCs) to support MSMEs with the relevant technologies to promote Aatmanirbhar Bharat.

(d) and (e): As per the information received from the Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, the share of MSME Gross Value Added (GVA) in all India Gross Domestic Product (GDP) during last five years are as follows:

Year Share of MSME GVA in All India GDP (in %)
2017-18 29.7
2018-19 30.5
2019-20 30.5
2020-21 273
2021-22 29.6
2022-23 30.1
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